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F Instructions d'utilisation
IMPORTANT - LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT - A CONSERVER POUR REFERENCE ULTERIEURE

1. Utiliser les outils indiqués sur la notice de montage et suivre les instructions
d'assemblage.Utilisez toujours le mode d'emploi du fabricant

2. Il convient que tous les dispositifs d'assemblage soient toujours convenablement serrés et

régulierement vérifiés, ainsi que resserrés si nécessaire.

Le positionnement et le moyen d'acces au lit sont indiqués sur la notice de montage.

Respecter I'épaisseur maximale du matelas, voir le marquage sur I'étiquette collé sur le lit.

Taille du matelas recommandé 2000 x 900 maximum.L'épaisseur maximale du matelas

conseillé est 200mm.

6. AVERTISSEMENT: Il convient de ne pas utiliser le lit surélevé lorsqu'une partie de la structure
manque ou est cassée

7. AVERTISSEMENT: Les lits surélevés et le lit supérieur des lits superposés ne conviennent pas
aux enfants de moins de 6 ans, en raison des risques de blessures dues aux chutes

8. AVERTISSEMENT: Attention aux articles tels que des cordes, des ficelles, des cordons, des
harnais et des ceintures attachés ou accroché sur un lit superposé ou surélevé afin d'éviter aux
enfants de s'étrangler.

9. AVERTISSEMENT: «Les enfant peuvent se retrouver piégés entre le lit et le mur. Pour éviter le
risque de blessure grave la distance entre la barriere de sécurité supérieure et le mur ne doit
pas excéder 75 mm ou doit étre d'au moins 230 mm»

10. Conforme ala norme européenne EN747-1 2012+A1 2015.

11. Ne jamais laisser des enfants sans un minimum de surveillance

12. Aucun jeu brutal ne doit étre permis dans et sous le lit haut.

13. Il est interdit d'avoir plus d'une personne dans le lit haut.

14. Ne pas permettre aux enfants de se basculer ou de sauter sur ou sous le lit.

15. Utiliser toujours I'échelle pour monter ou descendre du lit haut.

16. Ne pas remplacer les pieces originales par des substitutions. Obtenir les piéces de rechange
du magasin ou du fabricant.

17. L'utilisation d'une veilleuse de nuit peut procurer plus de sécurité a I'enfant couchant dans
le lit haut.

18. Assurer une ventilation suffisante dans la chambre pour garder I'humidité relative faible
donc ce moule dans et autour du lit peut étre évité

oew

GB Instructions for use
IMPORTANT - PLEASE READ CAREFULLY - KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

1. Usethe tools indicated on the assembly leaflet and follow the instructions.Always follow the

manufacturer's instructions.

All assembly components must always be tightened properly. Check regularly and retighten if

necessary.

The positioning and means of access to the bed are indicated on the assembly leaflet.

Do not exceed the maximum mattress thickness as the dotted line sticker indicated on bunk bed.

Maximum recommended mattress size: 2000 x 900.The maximum mattress height is 200mm.

WARNING: The high sleeper must not be used if a part of the structure is missing or broken.

WARNING: High beds and the upper bed of bunk beds are not suited to children below the age of

6 years due to the risk of injury in the event of a fall.

WARNING: Do not attach or suspend items such as ropes, strings, cords, harnesses and belts on a

bunk bed or high sleeper to avoid the possibility of strangulation.

9. WARNING: Children may become trapped between the bed and the wall. To avoid the risk of
serious injury, the distance between the top safety barrier and the wall must not exceed
75 mm or must be at least 230 mm.

10. Compliant with European Standard EN 747-1 2012+A1 2015.

11. Never leave children without a minimum of supervision.

12. Children must not be allowed to play roughly on or under the top bunk.

13. ltis forbidden to have more than one person in the top bunk.

14. Do not allow children to swing or jump on or under the bed.

15. Always use the ladder to climb up to and down from the top bunk.

16. Do not replace original parts with substitutes. Spare parts must be obtained from the store or
manufacturer.

17. Use of a night-light will improve safety for a child sleeping in the top bunk.

18. Provide a good ventilation in the room to keep the humidity low and to prevent mould in and
around the bed.
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D BENUTZUNGSHINWEISE
WICHTIG - AUFMERKSAM LESEN - FUR EINE SPATERE EINSICHT AUFBEWAHREN

1. Diein der Montage Anleitung angefihrten Werkzeuge benutzen, die Montagehinweise
beachten.Verwenden Sie immer die Betriebsanleitung des Herstellers.

2. Alle Elemente missen korrekt verbunden und angezogen (notfalls nachziehen) sein und
regelmaRig Uberprift werden.
3. Die Position und der Zugang zum Bett sind in der Montageanleitung aufgefOhrt.
4. Die maximale Stirke der Matratze einhalten, siehe Angaben auf das Etikett die auf das Bett geklebt ist.
5. Empfohlene Abmessungen der zu Matratze 2000 x 900 maximal.Die max. Matratzenhohe ist 200mm.
6. WARNUNG: Das Etagenbett darf nicht benutzt werden wenn die Struktur oder ein Teil der Struktur fehlt

oder beschadigt ist.

7. WARNUNG: Hohe Betten und das obere bed von Etagenbetten sind nicht fir Kinder unter 6 Jahren
geeignet (Verletzungs-und Unfallgefahr)

8.  WARNUNG: Vorsicht ist weiterhin geboten mit am Etagenbett befestigten Seilen, Kordeln, Bandern, oder
Sicherheitsgeschirr, hier besteht Strangulierungsgefahr fir Kinder.

9. WARNUNG: «Kinder kénnen sich zwischen dem Bett und der Wand eingeklemmt finden. Um
Unfalle zu vermeiden, darf der Abstand zwischen der oberen Sicherheitsleiste und der Wand
nicht mehr als 75 mm betragen oder muf wenigstens 230 mm betragen .

10. Entsprechend der europdischen Norm EN747-1 2012+A1 2015

11. Kinder niemals ohne ein Minimum von Aufsicht lassen.

12. Brutale Spiele durfen in oder auf dem oberen Bett nicht zugelassen werden.

13. Im oberen Bett dart nur eine Person schlafen.

14. Die Kinder dirfen nicht auf das Bett springen oder schaukeln.

15. Nur die Leiter zum Hinaufsteigen und Herabsteigen des oberen Bettes benutzen.

16. Nur Originalteile bei Reparaturen verwenden. Die Austauschteile nurim Fachhandel oder
beim Hersteller einkaufen.

17. Die Benutzung einer kleinen Lampe kann dem Kind im oberen Bett ein Sicherheitsgefuhl verleihen.

18. Eine gute Belliftung und Feuchtigkeitsautausch bei der Liegefldache ist gewahrleistet, um
Schimmelbildung zu vermeiden.

NL Gebruiksaanwijzing
BELANGRUK - AANDACHTIG LEZEN - BEWAREN VOOR LATERE NASLAG

1. Gebruik het op de montagehandleiding aangegeven gereedschap ,volg de assemblageinstructies en
gebruik steeds de gebruiksinstructie van de fabrikant.

2. Alle bevestigingsmiddelen van de assemblage moeten behoorlijk zijn vastgedraaid,

regelmatig worden gecontroleerd en zonodig opnieuw worden aangehaald.

De plaatsing en de wijze van toegang tot het bed zijn op de montagehandleiding aangegeven.

Houd u aan de maximale matrasdikte, zie de markering op het etiket dat op het bed gekleefd is.

Aanbevolen matrasafmeting : maximum 2000 x 900mm.De maximale matrashoogte bedraagt 200mm.

WAARSCHUWING: Het hoge bed mag niet gebruikt worden, wanneer een deel van de structuur

ontbreekt of kapot is.

7. WAARSCHUWING: Hoogslapers en het bovenste bed van het stapelbed
zijn niet geschikt voor kinderen onder de 6 jaar, vanwege het gevaar van verwondingen door vallen.

8. WAARSCHUWING: Wees voorzichtig met dingen als koorden, touwtjes, snoeren, tuigjes en gordels die
vastgemaakt zijn aan een hoog bed, om te voorkomen dat kinderen gekeeld worden en stikken.

9.  WAARSCHUWING: «Kinderen kunnen klem raken tussen het bed en de muur. Om ernstige
verwondingen te voorkomen, moet de afstand tussen de bovenste veiligheidsstang en de
muur niet meer zijn dan 75 mm of minstens 230 mm,)

10. Voldoet aan de Europese norm EN747-1 :2012+A1:2015.

11. Laat kinderen nooit alleen zonder minimale bewaking

12. Verbied woeste spellen in en onder een verhoogd bed.

13. Er mag zich maar één persoon tegelijk in het hoge bed bevinden.

14. Laat kinderen niet wippen of springen in of onder het hoge bed.

15. Gebruik altijd de ladder om in en uit het hoge bed te klimmen.

16. Vervang de originele stukken niet door namaak. Betrek de vervangende onderdelen van uw
leverancier of van de fabrikant.

17. Voorzie voldoende ventilatie in de kamer om de vochtigheid laag te houden zodat schimmel in en
rond het bed kan vermeden worden.

18. Het gebruik van een nachtlampje kan kinderen in een verhoogd bed een veilig gevoel geven.
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BEFORE YOU BEGIN
Adult assembly required.

Not suitable for children under 4
years, due to sharp points and small
parts.

Warning: choking hazard.
Unassembled parts may be choking
hazard to children 4 years and youn-
ger.

Use the tools indicated on the
assembly leaflet and follow
the instructions.

All assembly components must
always be tightened properly.
Check regularly and retighten if
necessary.

AVANT LE MONTAGE

assemblage uniquement par un
adulte

Ne convient pas aux enfants de
moins de 4 ans, a cause de piéces
pointues et coupantes

Avertissement: Risque d'étouffe-
ment. Les pieces non assemblées
peuvent provoquer un risque d'é-
touffement pour les enfants de 4
ans et moins.

Utiliser les outils indiqués sur la
notice de montage et suivre

les instructions d'assemblage.

Il convient que tous les dispositifs
d'assemblage soient toujours
convenablement serrés et
régulierement vérifiés, ainsi

que resserrés si nécessaire.

VOOR DE MONTAGE

montage mag alleen door
volwassenen uitgevoerd warden
niet geschikt voor kinderen onder
de 4 jaar vanwege scherpe punten
en kleine onderdelen

Waarschuwing: Gevaar voor ver-
stikking. Losse onderdelen kunnen
verstikking veroorzaken bij kin-
deren onder 4 jaar.

Gebruik het op de montage-
handleiding aangegeven ge-
reedschap en volg de assemblage
instructies.

Alle bevestigingsmiddelen van de
de assemblage moeteen behoorlijk
zijn vastgedraaid, regelmatig
worden gecontroleerd en zonodig
opnieuw worden aangehaald.

USE AND MAINTAINANCE

Clean the surface using a slightly
damp cloth and mild washing liquid
if necessary.

Do not use any cleaning product
containing alcohol or ammonia.
These will dull the shiny surface of
the product. Furniture polish will
also work to clean and

dust off the surface.

The following applies in general:
Please don't use the following deter-
gents or cleaning agents at all:

- microfibre cloths or dirt erasers
they often contain fine abrasive
particles which can cause scratches
on the surfaces

. aggressive chemical substances as
well as abrasive cleaning agents or
solvents. They may damage the
surfaces too.

. scouring powder, steel wool or
scouring pads.

. vaccum cleaners. The nozzles and
brushes can cause scratches on the
surfaces.

. steam cleaners. The surfaces may
be damaged or separated from the
ground due to the high pressure and
heat of the water vapour.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN

Nettoyer la surface a I'aide d'un
chiffon légerement humide et de
liguide vaisselle doux si hécessaire.
Ne pas utiliser de produit de net-
toyage contenant de I'alcool ou de
I'ammoniaque. Ces produits
terniront la surface brillante du
produit. Un produit de polissage des
meubles peut étre utilisé pour
nettoyer et dépoussiérer la surface.
En regle générale:

Veuillez n'utiliser en aucun cas les
détergents suivants:

- chiffons a microfibres ou gomme a
saleté. lls contiennent souvent de
fine particules abrasives qui
peuvent rayer les surfaces

- substances chimiques agressives
ainsi que des détergents abrasifs.
Ceux-ci peuvent également
endommager les surfaces.

- poudre a récurer, paille de fer ou
éponge grattant.

- aspirateur. les buses et les brosses
peuvent rayer la surface.

- nettoyeur a vapeur. De fait de la
haute pression et de la chaleur avec
lesquelles la vapeur d'eau sort sur la
surface, elles peuvent étre
endommagées et méme décoller la
base.

GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD

Maak het oppervlak zonodig schoon
met een vochtige doek en een zacht
vloeibaar afwasmidder. Gebruik
geen schoonmaakmiddelen die
alcohol of ammonia bevatten. Deze
maken het glanzende oppervlak van
het artikel dof. Meubelwas is ook
een goed middel om voil en stof van
het oppervlak te verwijderen.

In principe geldt: gebruik zeker niet
volgende reinigings- en poetsmid-
delen:

- microvezeldoeken of voil-gommen.
Deze bevatten vaak fijne slijpdeeltjes
die kunnen leiden tot krassen op de
oppervlakken.

- scherpe chemische substanties zoals
schurende poets- of oplos-middelen.
deze kunnen de opperviakken
eveneens beschadigen.

- schuurpoeder, staalwol of
pannensponzen.

- stofzuiger. Mondstukken en borstels
kunnen krassen op de oppervlakken
veroorzaken.

- stoomreiniger. Door de hoge druk
en de hitte, kunnen de bo-venlagen
worden beschadigd of zelfs loskomen
van de onder-grond.
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VIPACK B-8710 OOIGEM

FR - CONFORME AUX EXIGENCES DE SECURITE

EN - MEETS SAFETY STANDARDS

DE - ERFULLT DIE SICHERHEITSANFORDERUNGEN

ES - CONFORME A LAS NORMAS DE SEGRIDAD

PT - EM CONFORMIDADE COM OS REQUISTOS DE SEGURANCA
IT - CONFORME Al REQUISTI DI SICUREZZA

NL - VOLDOET AAN DE VEILIGHEIDSNORMEN

IMPORTANT SAFETY WARNING !
DO NOT PLACE THE MATTRESS

ABOVE THE LINE MARKED AND
DO NOT REMOVE THIS LABEL

ATIENTION

THIS BUNK'S CONFORMS TO BS 747:2012+A1:2015

THIS UPPER BED IS NOT SUITABLE FOR CHILDREN UNDER SIX YEARS
Manufactured for:

VIPACK
Meulebeeksestraat 51
B-8710 OOIGEM
BELGIUM

PLEASE DO NOT REMOVE THIS LABEL
THIS IS A PERMANENT LABEL
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NOTE:
FOR LADDER INSTALLATION, YOU
CAN CHOOSE PANEL O1 OR 02.
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e

roLer (AAT)
ﬂ
e  PUSH THE ROLLER OF AA1 TO

THE FRONT SIDE OF THE BODY. e ALIGN AA2 ON LEFT & RIGHT TO AAT AT THE
CORRECT POSITION.

LEFT || DRAWER RIGHT

TOP VIEW

BODY

4+ 1+

e

v

TO DISASSEMBLE DRAWER FROM THE BODY:

PLASTIC
STOPPER

PULL OUT THE DRAWER UNTIL THE PLASTIC STOPPER ON BOTH DRAWER GLIDE IS
SEEN.

.
e PUSH DOWN THE PLASTIC STOPPER ON THE RIGHT DRAWER GLIDE & PUSH UP THE

PLASTIC STOPPER ON THE LEFT DRAWER GLIDE SIMULTANEOUSLY.
e  CONTINUE TO PULL OUT THE DRAWER.

TOP VIEW

BODY

Ll

LEFT DRAWER RIGHT

X

PUSH IN LEFT & RIGHT SIDE OF THE
DRAWER INTO THE BODY
SIMULTANEQUSLY.

WHEN THE DRAWER IS PUSHED IN HALF
WAY, THE STOPPER ON AA2 WILL BE
ENGANGED INTO AAT. THIS WILL CAUSE THE
PUSHING A BIT TIGHT. (PULL OUT THE
DRAWER A LITTLE BIT AND SLOWLY PUSH
IN THE DRAWER AGAIN TO CHECK
WHETHER THE DRAWER IS STUCK/ THE
DRAWER GLIDE IS INSTALLED CORRECTLY.)
DO NOT PUSH IN THE DRAWER IF THE
DRAWER IS STUCK OR CANNOT BE
PUSHED IN SMOQOTHLY. TAKE OUT THE
DRAWER AND REPEAT STEP 1 & 2.
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BEFORE YOU BEGIN
Adult assembly required.

Not suitable for children under 4
years, due to sharp points and small
parts.

Warning: choking hazard.
Unassembled parts may be choking
hazard to children 4 years and youn-
ger.

Use the tools indicated on the
assembly leaflet and follow
the instructions.

All assembly components must
always be tightened properly.
Check regularly and retighten if
necessary.

AVANT LE MONTAGE

assemblage uniquement par un
adulte

Ne convient pas aux enfants de
moins de 4 ans, a cause de piéces
pointues et coupantes

Avertissement: Risque d'étouffe-
ment. Les pieces non assemblées
peuvent provoquer un risque d'é-
touffement pour les enfants de 4
ans et moins.

Utiliser les outils indiqués sur la
notice de montage et suivre

les instructions d'assemblage.

Il convient que tous les dispositifs
d'assemblage soient toujours
convenablement serrés et
régulierement vérifiés, ainsi

que resserrés si nécessaire.

VOOR DE MONTAGE

montage mag alleen door
volwassenen uitgevoerd warden
niet geschikt voor kinderen onder
de 4 jaar vanwege scherpe punten
en kleine onderdelen

Waarschuwing: Gevaar voor ver-
stikking. Losse onderdelen kunnen
verstikking veroorzaken bij kin-
deren onder 4 jaar.

Gebruik het op de montage-
handleiding aangegeven ge-
reedschap en volg de assemblage
instructies.

Alle bevestigingsmiddelen van de
de assemblage moeteen behoorlijk
zijn vastgedraaid, regelmatig
worden gecontroleerd en zonodig
opnieuw worden aangehaald.

USE AND MAINTAINANCE

Clean the surface using a slightly
damp cloth and mild washing liquid
if necessary.

Do not use any cleaning product
containing alcohol or ammonia.
These will dull the shiny surface of
the product. Furniture polish will
also work to clean and

dust off the surface.

The following applies in general:
Please don't use the following deter-
gents or cleaning agents at all:

- microfibre cloths or dirt erasers
they often contain fine abrasive
particles which can cause scratches
on the surfaces

. aggressive chemical substances as
well as abrasive cleaning agents or
solvents. They may damage the
surfaces too.

. scouring powder, steel wool or
scouring pads.

. vaccum cleaners. The nozzles and
brushes can cause scratches on the
surfaces.

. steam cleaners. The surfaces may
be damaged or separated from the
ground due to the high pressure and
heat of the water vapour.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN

Nettoyer la surface a I'aide d'un
chiffon légerement humide et de
liguide vaisselle doux si hécessaire.
Ne pas utiliser de produit de net-
toyage contenant de I'alcool ou de
I'ammoniaque. Ces produits
terniront la surface brillante du
produit. Un produit de polissage des
meubles peut étre utilisé pour
nettoyer et dépoussiérer la surface.
En regle générale:

Veuillez n'utiliser en aucun cas les
détergents suivants:

- chiffons a microfibres ou gomme a
saleté. lls contiennent souvent de
fine particules abrasives qui
peuvent rayer les surfaces

- substances chimiques agressives
ainsi que des détergents abrasifs.
Ceux-ci peuvent également
endommager les surfaces.

- poudre a récurer, paille de fer ou
éponge grattant.

- aspirateur. les buses et les brosses
peuvent rayer la surface.

- nettoyeur a vapeur. De fait de la
haute pression et de la chaleur avec
lesquelles la vapeur d'eau sort sur la
surface, elles peuvent étre
endommagées et méme décoller la
base.

GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD

Maak het oppervlak zonodig schoon
met een vochtige doek en een zacht
vloeibaar afwasmidder. Gebruik
geen schoonmaakmiddelen die
alcohol of ammonia bevatten. Deze
maken het glanzende oppervlak van
het artikel dof. Meubelwas is ook
een goed middel om voil en stof van
het oppervlak te verwijderen.

In principe geldt: gebruik zeker niet
volgende reinigings- en poetsmid-
delen:

- microvezeldoeken of voil-gommen.
Deze bevatten vaak fijne slijpdeeltjes
die kunnen leiden tot krassen op de
oppervlakken.

- scherpe chemische substanties zoals
schurende poets- of oplos-middelen.
deze kunnen de opperviakken
eveneens beschadigen.

- schuurpoeder, staalwol of
pannensponzen.

- stofzuiger. Mondstukken en borstels
kunnen krassen op de oppervlakken
veroorzaken.

- stoomreiniger. Door de hoge druk
en de hitte, kunnen de bo-venlagen
worden beschadigd of zelfs loskomen
van de onder-grond.
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11 OPTION A

/

(N) X4
0

12

NOTE :

WALL PLUG & SCREW ARE
NOT SUPPLIED WITH THIS
PRODUCT AS DIFFERENT WALL
MATERIALS REQUIRE DIFFERENT
TYPES OF FIXING HARDWARE &
YOU MUST USE SUITABLE FIXING
HARDWARE FOR TYPE OF WALL
YOU INTEND TO MOUNT THIS
PRODUCT TO WALL.
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BEFORE YOU BEGIN
Adult assembly required.

Not suitable for children under 4
years, due to sharp points and small
parts.

Warning: choking hazard.
Unassembled parts may be choking
hazard to children 4 years and youn-
ger.

Use the tools indicated on the
assembly leaflet and follow
the instructions.

All assembly components must
always be tightened properly.
Check regularly and retighten if
necessary.

AVANT LE MONTAGE

assemblage uniquement par un
adulte

Ne convient pas aux enfants de
moins de 4 ans, a cause de piéces
pointues et coupantes

Avertissement: Risque d'étouffe-
ment. Les pieces non assemblées
peuvent provoquer un risque d'é-
touffement pour les enfants de 4
ans et moins.

Utiliser les outils indiqués sur la
notice de montage et suivre

les instructions d'assemblage.

Il convient que tous les dispositifs
d'assemblage soient toujours
convenablement serrés et
régulierement vérifiés, ainsi

que resserrés si nécessaire.

VOOR DE MONTAGE

montage mag alleen door
volwassenen uitgevoerd warden
niet geschikt voor kinderen onder
de 4 jaar vanwege scherpe punten
en kleine onderdelen

Waarschuwing: Gevaar voor ver-
stikking. Losse onderdelen kunnen
verstikking veroorzaken bij kin-
deren onder 4 jaar.

Gebruik het op de montage-
handleiding aangegeven ge-
reedschap en volg de assemblage
instructies.

Alle bevestigingsmiddelen van de
de assemblage moeteen behoorlijk
zijn vastgedraaid, regelmatig
worden gecontroleerd en zonodig
opnieuw worden aangehaald.

USE AND MAINTAINANCE

Clean the surface using a slightly
damp cloth and mild washing liquid
if necessary.

Do not use any cleaning product
containing alcohol or ammonia.
These will dull the shiny surface of
the product. Furniture polish will
also work to clean and

dust off the surface.

The following applies in general:
Please don't use the following deter-
gents or cleaning agents at all:

- microfibre cloths or dirt erasers
they often contain fine abrasive
particles which can cause scratches
on the surfaces

. aggressive chemical substances as
well as abrasive cleaning agents or
solvents. They may damage the
surfaces too.

. scouring powder, steel wool or
scouring pads.

. vaccum cleaners. The nozzles and
brushes can cause scratches on the
surfaces.

. steam cleaners. The surfaces may
be damaged or separated from the
ground due to the high pressure and
heat of the water vapour.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN

Nettoyer la surface a I'aide d'un
chiffon légerement humide et de
liguide vaisselle doux si hécessaire.
Ne pas utiliser de produit de net-
toyage contenant de I'alcool ou de
I'ammoniaque. Ces produits
terniront la surface brillante du
produit. Un produit de polissage des
meubles peut étre utilisé pour
nettoyer et dépoussiérer la surface.
En regle générale:

Veuillez n'utiliser en aucun cas les
détergents suivants:

- chiffons a microfibres ou gomme a
saleté. lls contiennent souvent de
fine particules abrasives qui
peuvent rayer les surfaces

- substances chimiques agressives
ainsi que des détergents abrasifs.
Ceux-ci peuvent également
endommager les surfaces.

- poudre a récurer, paille de fer ou
éponge grattant.

- aspirateur. les buses et les brosses
peuvent rayer la surface.

- nettoyeur a vapeur. De fait de la
haute pression et de la chaleur avec
lesquelles la vapeur d'eau sort sur la
surface, elles peuvent étre
endommagées et méme décoller la
base.

GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD

Maak het oppervlak zonodig schoon
met een vochtige doek en een zacht
vloeibaar afwasmidder. Gebruik
geen schoonmaakmiddelen die
alcohol of ammonia bevatten. Deze
maken het glanzende oppervlak van
het artikel dof. Meubelwas is ook
een goed middel om voil en stof van
het oppervlak te verwijderen.

In principe geldt: gebruik zeker niet
volgende reinigings- en poetsmid-
delen:

- microvezeldoeken of voil-gommen.
Deze bevatten vaak fijne slijpdeeltjes
die kunnen leiden tot krassen op de
oppervlakken.

- scherpe chemische substanties zoals
schurende poets- of oplos-middelen.
deze kunnen de opperviakken
eveneens beschadigen.

- schuurpoeder, staalwol of
pannensponzen.

- stofzuiger. Mondstukken en borstels
kunnen krassen op de oppervlakken
veroorzaken.

- stoomreiniger. Door de hoge druk
en de hitte, kunnen de bo-venlagen
worden beschadigd of zelfs loskomen
van de onder-grond.
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10

NOTE :
WALL PLUG & SCREW

ARE

NOT SUPPLIED WITH THIS
PRODUCT AS DIFFERENT WALL
MATERIALS REQUIRE DIFFERENT
TYPES OF FIXING HARDWARE &
YOU MUST USE SUITABLE FIXING

HARDWARE FOR TYPE

OF WALL

YOU INTEND TO MOUNT THIS

PRODUCT TO WALL.
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BEFORE YOU BEGIN
Adult assembly required.

Not suitable for children under 4
years, due to sharp points and small
parts.

Warning: choking hazard.
Unassembled parts may be choking
hazard to children 4 years and youn-
ger.

Use the tools indicated on the
assembly leaflet and follow
the instructions.

All assembly components must
always be tightened properly.
Check regularly and retighten if
necessary.

AVANT LE MONTAGE

assemblage uniquement par un
adulte

Ne convient pas aux enfants de
moins de 4 ans, a cause de piéces
pointues et coupantes

Avertissement: Risque d'étouffe-
ment. Les pieces non assemblées
peuvent provoquer un risque d'é-
touffement pour les enfants de 4
ans et moins.

Utiliser les outils indiqués sur la
notice de montage et suivre

les instructions d'assemblage.

Il convient que tous les dispositifs
d'assemblage soient toujours
convenablement serrés et
régulierement vérifiés, ainsi

que resserrés si nécessaire.

VOOR DE MONTAGE

montage mag alleen door
volwassenen uitgevoerd warden
niet geschikt voor kinderen onder
de 4 jaar vanwege scherpe punten
en kleine onderdelen

Waarschuwing: Gevaar voor ver-
stikking. Losse onderdelen kunnen
verstikking veroorzaken bij kin-
deren onder 4 jaar.

Gebruik het op de montage-
handleiding aangegeven ge-
reedschap en volg de assemblage
instructies.

Alle bevestigingsmiddelen van de
de assemblage moeteen behoorlijk
zijn vastgedraaid, regelmatig
worden gecontroleerd en zonodig
opnieuw worden aangehaald.

USE AND MAINTAINANCE

Clean the surface using a slightly
damp cloth and mild washing liquid
if necessary.

Do not use any cleaning product
containing alcohol or ammonia.
These will dull the shiny surface of
the product. Furniture polish will
also work to clean and

dust off the surface.

The following applies in general:
Please don't use the following deter-
gents or cleaning agents at all:

- microfibre cloths or dirt erasers
they often contain fine abrasive
particles which can cause scratches
on the surfaces

. aggressive chemical substances as
well as abrasive cleaning agents or
solvents. They may damage the
surfaces too.

. scouring powder, steel wool or
scouring pads.

. vaccum cleaners. The nozzles and
brushes can cause scratches on the
surfaces.

. steam cleaners. The surfaces may
be damaged or separated from the
ground due to the high pressure and
heat of the water vapour.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN

Nettoyer la surface a I'aide d'un
chiffon légerement humide et de
liguide vaisselle doux si hécessaire.
Ne pas utiliser de produit de net-
toyage contenant de I'alcool ou de
I'ammoniaque. Ces produits
terniront la surface brillante du
produit. Un produit de polissage des
meubles peut étre utilisé pour
nettoyer et dépoussiérer la surface.
En regle générale:

Veuillez n'utiliser en aucun cas les
détergents suivants:

- chiffons a microfibres ou gomme a
saleté. lls contiennent souvent de
fine particules abrasives qui
peuvent rayer les surfaces

- substances chimiques agressives
ainsi que des détergents abrasifs.
Ceux-ci peuvent également
endommager les surfaces.

- poudre a récurer, paille de fer ou
éponge grattant.

- aspirateur. les buses et les brosses
peuvent rayer la surface.

- nettoyeur a vapeur. De fait de la
haute pression et de la chaleur avec
lesquelles la vapeur d'eau sort sur la
surface, elles peuvent étre
endommagées et méme décoller la
base.

GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD

Maak het oppervlak zonodig schoon
met een vochtige doek en een zacht
vloeibaar afwasmidder. Gebruik
geen schoonmaakmiddelen die
alcohol of ammonia bevatten. Deze
maken het glanzende oppervlak van
het artikel dof. Meubelwas is ook
een goed middel om voil en stof van
het oppervlak te verwijderen.

In principe geldt: gebruik zeker niet
volgende reinigings- en poetsmid-
delen:

- microvezeldoeken of voil-gommen.
Deze bevatten vaak fijne slijpdeeltjes
die kunnen leiden tot krassen op de
oppervlakken.

- scherpe chemische substanties zoals
schurende poets- of oplos-middelen.
deze kunnen de opperviakken
eveneens beschadigen.

- schuurpoeder, staalwol of
pannensponzen.

- stofzuiger. Mondstukken en borstels
kunnen krassen op de oppervlakken
veroorzaken.

- stoomreiniger. Door de hoge druk
en de hitte, kunnen de bo-venlagen
worden beschadigd of zelfs loskomen
van de onder-grond.
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PLEASE LOOSEN

OR TIGHTEN
THIS SCREW
TO ADJUST

DOOR.

PLEASE LOOSEN

OR TIGHTEN
THIS SCREW
TO ADJUST

10




11

1
€ oonoono=

4X16MM

"

12 OPTION A

(N) X4




10/12

13

NOTE :

WALL PLUG & SCREW ARE
NOT SUPPLIED WITH THIS
PRODUCT AS DIFFERENT WALL
MATERIALS REQUIRE DIFFERENT
TYPES OF FIXING HARDWARE &
YOU MUST USE SUITABLE FIXING
HARDWARE FOR TYPE OF WALL
YOU INTEND TO MOUNT THIS
PRODUCT TO WALL.

WALL
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